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ACTS AND RESOLVES 

r.\S5ED IJY 'I'HB 

TvVENTY-SEVENTII LEGISLATURE 

OF THB 

' •••• 'c •• STATE OFMA.INE, 

A. D. 1847. 

PlIbli.hed by the Secretary of State, agreeably to UeBolves of June 28, 1820, FebrUary 26, 1840, 

nnd March 16, 1842. 

a:u.Ilut.itn: 
WILLIA~1 T. JOHNSON, PRINTER TO THE STATE. 
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RESOLVES 

OF THll 

STATE OF MAINE, 

1847. 



S8 ACCOUNTS.-PAY ROLL-ROUSE. 

CHAP. 50. 

Resolve additional for payment of accounts against the state. 

FOl'paymentof Rp,solved, That there be allowed and paid out of any money in 
additioIlal roll of I fl' . d h . I .. 
accounts, No. 28. t le treasury 0 state not at lerWlse appropl'late , to t e sevel a cities, 

towns, plantations and persons mentioned in the additional roll of 
accounts numbered twenty-eight, the sum set against the name of 
such cities, towns, plantations find persons respectively, amounting 

in the whole to the sum of four thousand seven dollars and seventy­

six cents, in full discharge of the claims and demands to which 

they severally refer. 

[App"ovcd August 3, 1847.] 

PAY ROLL of the members of the house of representatives of the 
twenty-seVenth legislature, at the session held at Augusta, commenc­

. iug on the twelfth day of May and ending on the third 'day of A ug­
ust, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundrell and forty 
seven. 

Districts. 

Alfred, 
Parsonsfield, 
Biddeford, 
Buxton, 
Waterborough, 
Eliot, 
Limington, 
Shapleigh, 
Lebanon, 
North Berwick, 
Kennebunkport, 
Wells, 
Saco, 
York, 
Cornish, 
Kittery, 

COUNTY OF YORK. 

Names. 

Nathan D. Appleton, 
John P. Bennett, 
William Berry, 
Abraham L. Came, 
Ira T. Drew, 
William Fogg, 
Joseph M. Foss, 
Moses Goodwin, jr., 
Nahum Goodwin, 
Abraham Junkins, 
John L. Perkins, 
.Joseph Perkins, 
Daniel Smith, jr., 
Samuel 'Yebber, 
Enoch vVescott, 
Benning Wilson, 
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L0084 
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8084 
8584 

100184 
L1584 
9083 
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7584 
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L0083 
L2084 
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188 
189 
184 
185 
188 
191 
184 
191 
191 
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186 
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191 
186 
192 

3,007 



PAY ROLL-HOUSE, 

COUNTY OF' CUMBERLAND. 

~ m • 
~ • m 

" "" ~ b~ 
Districls. Namos. ~ ] '0 'g 

~ ~ ~~ 
'h 00 ;5 ~ 

~ ~ ~§ 
portlan~-----IWillial11 Boyd,-: -------60 84 1"80 
Raymond, Samuel S. BroWn,' 9584 187 
Portland, Thomas Chadwick, 6084 ' 180 
Gray, Jacob Clark, 5084 178 
Scarborough, Nathaniel Fenderson, 8084 184 
Minot, Richard I-I. Ford, 6584 181 
Portland, \Villiam Goodeuow, fiO 84 180 
Bridgton, Lothrop Lewis, 10083 186 
Durham, Sewall Libhey, 4584 177 
Standish, William H. Lowell, 7084 ]82 
Frlleport, Benjamin Lufkin, 4584 177 
Brunswick, Joseph Lunt, ~d, 3584 175 
Sebago, Robert McDonald, 9084 186 
Gorham, Hugh D. lHcLellan, Spealccl', 8084 352 
Poland, Freelanrl Marble, 6084 180 
Np-w Gloucester, Charles Megqlliel;, 5084 178 
Falmouth, Francis Pnriuton, 6584 181 
'Windham, Daniel Rogers, 7083 180 
North Yarmouth, Samuel Sweetser, 5084 178 
Westbrook, Leander Valentine, 7084 182 

3,78.4 

COUNTY OF LINCOLN. 
Jefferson, John A. Bond, 25 84 173 
Lp-wiston, Stephen Davis, 35 84 175 
Bristol, Joseph Day, 60 83 178 
Woolwich, Thomas P. Delano, 50 84 178 
'rhomaston, .1osi:lh W. Dodge, 50 84 178 
N ewcastlp, William Follansbee, 30 84 174 
'Whitefield, Leonard L. Gray, 15 84 171 
Topsham, Nathaniel Greene, 30 84 174 
BOIvdoiuham, John Harwood, 25 84 173 
Waldoborough, John II. Kennedy, 35 84 175 
Union, Elbridge Lermond, 35 84 175 
Brell1en, William H. Little, 40 84 176 
Bath, David C. Magoun, 40 b4 ]76 
Ri~hmond, William Patten, ~5841 173 
Georgetown, Oliver Snowman, 5584 179 
'Varren, Joseph Spear, 4584 177 
Boothbay, Robert Spinney, 65 84 *201 
Thomaston, 'William Thomas, 50 84 178 
Cushing, [George Young, 60 ':34 180 

3,3G4 

* $20 extra. 

39 
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4,0 

CHAP. 51. 

PAY ROLL-HOUSE. 

COUNTY OF HANCOCK. 

NnmC9. 

-~ Ilj-11I 
~ ~I n 
.-; Q <" s I ~ e-g 

--------------------------1-1---
Otis, Alfred M. Blaisdell, 120

1
84

1 

]9-2 
Brooksville, John Hawes, 11584 19 I 
Eden, Benjamin H. Higgins, 115'831 ]89 
Waltham, Eliot Jordan, 120:84j ]92 
Bluehill, Lemuel Peters, 100

1
84, 188 

Sullivan, Jabez SimpsolI, 125184, H)3 
Deer Isle, Samuel Small, jr., la5,341 H)5 
B~cksport, N athall White, 90841 186 
CI\stine, Benjamin J. Wilson, 100 841~ 

Trescott, 
Alexander, 
Pembroke, 
Calais, 
Steuben, 
Edmunds, 
Eastport, 
1\'1 achius, 
Columbia, 

'China, 
Leeds, 
-Windsor, 
Clinton, 
Readfield, 

Hallowell, 
Pittston, 
Augusta, 
Rome, 
-Waterville, 
Belgrade, 
MOI).mouth. 
Litchfi~ld , 
V 1Vlsal borough, 
Gal'diut)F, 
Winthrop, 

COUNTY OF WASHINGTON. 
John Balch, 
John K. Damon, 
Stephen C. Foster, 
William Goodwill, 
William Haskell, 
Aaron Hobart, 
Thomas G, Jones, 
Charles E. Pike, 
George W. Ruggles, 

COUNTY OF KENNEBEC. 
IJames H. Brainard, 
Thomas W. Bridgham, 
IAsa Heath, 
Francis Low, 
Hiram S. Melvin, I 
Gilman Turner (for Thomas} ! 

W. Bridghttn1, 
Jolm Otis, 
Eliakim Scammon, 
Lnther Severance, 
Nathaniel Staples, 
Stephen Stark, 
Joseph Taylor, 
John A. Tinkham, 
Aaron True, 
Joseph EWing, 
Noah Woods, 
Thomas C. Wood, 

I 1,714 

200841 208 
260R3, 218 
20080 200 
225841 213 
16084

1 
200 

19584; 207 
Z208'i 212 
170!841 202 
155i83 197 

I I 1,857 

2564 173 
2073 150 
1084 170 
3083 172 
1084 170 

I 30 1 
5B4\ 169 

1584: 171 
84 168 

2584 173 
2084 172 
1584 171 
20,84 li2 
15,84 171 
15

1

84 17l 
1084 170 
15

1

84 171 

2,744 1 



COUNTY OF OXFORD. 

~ ~ 0 

c; ~ ~j 
§ 1 ~ § 
'" ~ § 'i! 
~ >. J;:"'O' --. ~ ~a 

DistriCt3. NfHIlO~. 

llier~e-,----- Benjamin llradfo;ci,----- 25127 -W 
Hebron, Lebbeus Allen, 45'84 18:3 
Denmark, Sewall Fly, I051S4 189 
Hanover, Gardner G. IToit, 75184 183 
Mexico, Alviu Kimball, 5(],84 178 
Brownfield, Henry H. Miller, 85B3 18~~ 
Stoneham, Jonathan Moore, !)!J;83 184 
Peru, Sumuer R. Newall, 45

1
"4 177 

Norway, Simeon Noble, 55184 17\) 
Buckfield, Ximenes Philbrick, :3;'$,84 175 
Paris, Horatio G. Ru~~, 51)84 178 
Albauy, James Wheeler, 85,84 ]85 

Fairfield, 
Norridgewock, 
Solon, 
The Forks, 
Hartland, 
Harmony, 
Mercer, 
Pittsfield, 
P)easrmt Ridge, 
New Portland, 

Orono, 
Corinna, 
Carrol, 
Bangor, 
Hampden, 
Burlington, 
Plymouth, 
Orrington, 
Bangor, 
Exeter, 
Levant, 
Bradford, 
Stetson, 
Alton, 

\ 

COUNTY OF SOMERSET. 
Charles F. Coffin, 
David Danforth, 
Ashur Davis, 
Charles II Foster, 
Richard Gower, 
Jacob V. Herricle, 
Ephraim Low, 
David Martin, 
John A. \Ventworth, 
Levi Williamson, 

COUNTY OF PENOBSCOT. 
IAsa W. Babcock, 
Campbell Bachelder, 
Benjamin Champney, 
Elijah L. Hamliu, 
Hannibal Hamlin, 

IIsa[)c Hanson, 
Jonas Heald, 
Jesse H. Nickerson, 
William Paine, 
William Palmer, 
Charles W. Piper, 
Harvey M. Reed, 
.T ames Rogers, 
William .T. Thomas, 

2,053 

1

30841 ]74 

3~~41' 174 5a ,~4 liO 
8584185 
50841 178 
6584 181 
4584, 177 
4584: 177 
7584 183 
6084: 180 

I 
I 1,788' 

80134 184 
741S4 182 

150!84 198 
70t'\L1 182 
65 f'3i 17g 

13084j' ] 04 
5084

1 

17S 
SO 84 18Ll 
7084 182 
0083

1 
184 

S5~4; 185 
05 S41 187 
70781 170 
8583! 18a 

I 2,572 
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PAY ROLL-HOUSE. 

COUNTY OF WALDO. 

])istI'icts. Names, 

'" h 
~ 

>=l 

~e-,-----:"- Daniel A';;~-;'------- 90:84 ~ 
Brooks, Andrew D. Bean, 5584 179 
Belfast, Henry Colburn, 4584 177 
Lincolnville, John Cross, 50.84 178 
MOl1l'oe, David S. Flanders, 75,84 183 
Freedom, Jonathan H.F.llller, 30,84 174 
Liberty, William Gove, 35,84 "175 
Camden, Peter Heal, 6084 180 
Thorndike, James D. Lamson, 45:84 177 
Searsmont, John Moody, 40.

1
84 176 

Prospect, .Iohn Qdom, 60.184 ] 811 
Frankfort, George R.. Sullivan, 70. 84 182 
Knox, James Weed, 50.84 178 

COUNTY OF FRANKLIN. 

Chesterville, 
Weld, 
New Vineyard, 
Jackson pi antation, 
Phillips, 
Farmington, 

John Baker, 
Solomon K. Foster, 
John T. Luce, 
Addison Robinson, 
William Tarbox, 
Peter R. Tufts, 

COUNTY OF PISCATAQUIS. 

Atkinson, 
Blanchard, 
Milo, 
Parkman, 

l~h<ll'les Barney, 
Ozias Blanchard, 
Eliphalet Haskell, 
William Waugh, 

COUNTY OF AROOSTOOK. 

No. II, Range 5, 
Bridgwater, 
Golden Ridge, 

Clerk, 

Assistant clerk, 
Messenger, 

Nathaniel lllake, 
Leander S. Morton, 
Edwin Parker 
Same, as Spe~ker pro tem., 

Samuel Belcher, 
Same, additional for making up 

journal alla filing papers, 
Samuel Tripp, 
Philip Phillips, 

30.84 
50.'84 
Mis4 

LOU:e13 
60184 
40S4 

1

105 '34 
130 ~4 
10.5 "l4 
7E' '33 

,210.:51 
:22°184 
] GO HO 

4 

2,325 

174 
178 
]78 
186 
180. 
176 

1,072 

J89 
194 
192 
171 

746 

144 
212 
192 

16 

]40. 
LOG 84 ]88 

d9 445 



PAY ROLL-HOUSE. 

Namefl. 

Chaplains, Rev. Mr. 'fappan, 
" Drew, 
" Ingraham, 
" Judd, 
" Burgess, 
" Sawyer, 
" :Morse, 
" Young, 
" Dillingham, 
" Williamson, 
" Gillet, 
" Cole, 
" Thurston, 
" Gunnison, 
" Hobart, 
" Field, 

RECAPITULATION. 

County of York, 
" Cumberland, 
" Lincoln, 
" Hancock, 
.. Washington, 
" Kennebec, 
" Oxford, 
" Somerset, 
" Penobscot, 
" Waldo, 
" Franklin, 
" Piscataquis, 
" Aroostook, 

Clerk, assistant clerk and Messenger, 
Chaplains, 

Resolve for the pay l'oIl of the house of representatives. 

5 
5 
5 
5 
5 
5 
5 
5 
5 
5 
5 
5 
5 
5 

l~ 
I 1,105 

3,007 
3,784 
3,364 
],714 
] ,857 
2,744 
2,053 
1,788, 
2,572 
2,325 
],072 

746 
564 

1,025 
80 

$28,695 

43 
CHAP. 51. 

Resolved, That there be paid out of the treasury of this state, to Pay roll of tho 

the several persons named in the foregoing pay roll, the sums set ~~I~I:;ti~~~.ellle. 
against their names respectively, amounting in the whole to twenty-

eight thousand six hundred and ninety-five dollars. 

[ApPI'ovcd August 3, 1847.] 


